

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

ERIC STEWARD, <i>et al.</i> ,	§
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§
v.	§
COURTNEY N. PHILLIPS, in her official	§
capacity as the Executive Commissioner of	§
Texas's Health and Human Services	§
Commission, <i>et al.</i> ,	§
<i>Defendants.</i>	§
_____	§
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	§
<i>Plaintiff-Intervenor,</i>	§
v.	§
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§
<i>Defendant.</i>	§
	§

Case No. 5:10-CV-1025-OLG

---

**PLAINTIFFS' AND UNITED STATES' POST-TRIAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF THEIR JOINT FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Introduction**.....1

**II. Summary of Facts** .....1

    A. *The Plaintiffs*.....1

    B. *Texas’ 2013 PASRR Redesign Does Not Achieve the Purposes or Meet the Requirements of the NHRA.* .....2

        1. Texas’ PASRR Level 1 Screening and Level 2 Evaluation.....2

        2. People with IDD Do Not Receive All Needed Specialized Services. ....3

        3. People with IDD Do Not Receive Active Treatment.....3

    C. *Texas Unnecessarily Institutionalizes People In Nursing Facilities.* .....4

        1. Texas Rarely Diverts People with IDD from Nursing Facilities. ....4

        2. Texas Fails to Transition People with IDD from Nursing Facilities. ....4

    D. *HHSC Does Not Appropriately Manage and Administer its IDD System.* .....5

    E. *People with IDD Have Suffered Irreparable Harm*.....6

**III. The QSR Measures Compliance with Federal Law and Its Findings Are Reliable Evidence of HHSC’s Ongoing Violations of Federal Law.** .....6

    A. *The State Designed, Implemented, and Adopted the QSR to Measure Compliance with Federal Law.* .....6

    B. *The Outcomes and Outcome Measures Assess Compliance with Federal Law.* .....7

    C. *The QSR Process Is a Reliable Measure of Compliance with Federal Law.* .....8

    D. *The Findings of the QSR Prove Ongoing Violations of PASRR and the ADA.* .....9

**IV. The Client Review Measured Compliance with Federal Law and Its Findings Are Reliable Evidence of Ongoing Violations of Federal Law.**..... 10

    A. *The Client Review Was Based Upon a Random Sample that Generated Reliable Findings of All Individuals with IDD in Nursing Facilities.* ..... 10

B. *The Client Review Is a Reliable Measure of Whether Texas Is Complying with PASRR and ADA.* ..... 13

C. *The Findings of the Client Review Prove Ongoing Violations of PASRR and the ADA.*..... 14

**V. HHSC Does Not Provide Specialized Services and Active Treatment, as Required by Federal Law.**..... 15

A. *The NHRA Requires that States Provide All Needed Specialized Services to People with IDD in Nursing Facilities.* ..... 15

B. *The NHRA and Its Implementing Regulations Require that States Provide Active Treatment, as Described by 42 C.F.R. § 483.120(b) and § 483.400(a)-(f), to People with IDD in Nursing Facilities.* ..... 16

C. *Texas Does Not Provide All Needed Specialized Services and Active Treatment to People with IDD in Nursing Facilities.* ..... 18

**VI. Thousands of Adults with IDD in Texas Are Unnecessarily Segregated, or at Serious Risk of Unnecessary Segregation, in Nursing Facilities, in Violation of Federal Law. .** 19

A. *People with IDD in Nursing Facilities Are Qualified for the State’s Long-Term Care Services and Appropriate to Receive Those Services in the Community.*..... 19

B. *People with IDD in and at Serious Risk of Entering Texas Nursing Facilities Do Not Oppose Community Based Services.*..... 20

1. *Many People in Nursing Facilities Have Expressed a Desire to Move to the Community.* ..... 21

2. *Many People with IDD in Nursing Facilities Have Not Made an Informed Choice to Remain in a Segregated Setting.*..... 21

**VII. The State Can Reasonably Accommodate Placement in the Community**..... 25

A. *The State Can Reasonably Modify its Processes for Preventing the Unnecessary Admission of People with IDD to Nursing Facilities.*..... 26

B. *The State Can Reasonably Modify its Outreach, Education, and Choice Processes to Ensure Each Person with IDD or Guardian Makes an Informed Choice about Whether to Enter or Remain in a Nursing Facility.* ..... 27

C. <i>Ensuring an Appropriate Service Array and System Capacity Is a Reasonable Modification.</i> .....	27
D. <i>The State Can Reasonably Modify Its Monitoring, Oversight, and Training</i> .....	29
<b>VIII. The Modifications Would Not “Fundamentally Alter” the State’s Services, Programs, or Activities</b> .....	30
A. <i>The State Has Not Demonstrated a “Measurable Commitment to Deinstitutionalization.”</i> .....	31
B. <i>Texas’s Olmstead Plan Is Not Reducing the Population of People with IDD in Nursing Facilities and Thus Is Not Effectively Working.</i> .....	33
<b>IX. Conclusion</b> .....	35
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Arc of Wash. State Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Day v. District of Columbia</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	31, 33
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12, 23, 24,25
<i>Dunakin v. Quigley</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	16
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa. (Frederick L. III)</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005).....	30, 31
<i>Grammar v. John J. Kane Regional Centers-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3rd Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Jensen v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (D. Minn. 2015).....	32
<i>Kenneth R. v. Hassan</i> , 293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013) .....	11, 12
<i>Messier v. Southbury Training School</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2008).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> 527 U.S. 587 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 138 F. Supp. 110 (D. Mass. 2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 198 F. Supp. 25 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	12, 17, 18
<i>Rolland v. Romney</i> , 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Rolland v. Patrick</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	12, 18

*Rosie D. v. Romney*,  
410 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2006) .....11, 12, 13

*Steward v. Abbott*,  
189 F. Supp. 3d 620 (W.D. Tex. 2016).....16

*Steward v. Janek*,  
315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016) .....7

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 504.....1

42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.*.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....1

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e).....1

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(2) .....1

40 Tex. Admin. Code § 9.155 (2016) .....20

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) .....19

28 C.F.R. § 130(d) .....1

28 C.F.R. § 130(b) .....1

42 C.F.R. § 132(a)(3).....3

42 C.F.R. § 132(b) .....3

42 C.F.R. § 483.100, *et seq.*.....1

42 C.F.R. § 483.106(e).....15

42 C.F.R. § 483.114(b)(2).....15

42 C.F.R. § 483.116(b)(2).....15

42 C.F.R. § 483.120(a)(2).....3, 16, 18, 19

42 C.F.R. § 483.120(b) .....3, 14, 15, 16

42 C.F.R. § 483.128(a).....2  
42 C.F.R. § 483.130(n) .....15  
42 C.F.R. § 483.132 .....2  
42 C.F.R. § 483.440(a)-(f) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

135 Cong. Rec. S13057-03, 1989 WL 195142 (Oct. 12, 1989) .....16  
57 Fed. Reg. 56450-01 (Nov. 30, 1992) .....16
